Table 22-2 below summarizes the results of the economic analysis for the Project, both the Pre-Tax and
Post-Tax results are shown.  The following graph, Figure 22-1, shows by year:

 the estimated net gold receipts
o gross gold receipts minus offsite charges: refining, transport, insurance and royalty

charges

 the estimated operating costs
o mining, processing, G&A costs

Table 22-2 Summary of Economic Analysis

  Value Units

Mill Feed 2,306,000 t

Au Grade 10.3 g/t

Au Produced 693,000 oz.

Initial Capital 144 $M

Sustaining Capital 56 $M

Cash Cost 433 US$/oz

AISC 510 US$/oz

Net Cash Flow 554 $M

Pre-Tax

NPV, 5% 385 $M

IRR 47% %

Payback 2.3 Years

Post-Tax

NPV, 5% 280 $M

IRR 38% %

Payback 2.7 Years

Canarc
New Polaris

  Page 180 of 195

Figure 22-1 Net Receipts vs. Operating Costs

22.1 Economic Sensitivity

Figure 22-2 and Figure 22-3 below show the economic result sensitivities to:

 Gold Price

 Foreign Exchange Rate

 Project Capital Costs and

 Operating Costs (mining, processing, and G&A costs)

Figure 22-2 Pre-Tax Economic Sensitivity, NPV 5%

Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9

Net Receipts (M$) $106.2 $139.2 $137.3 $143.6 $138.9 $135.3 $121.7 $125.2 $87.0

Operating Costs (M$) $45.1 $50.9 $43.7 $44.7 $44.8 $41.6 $41.8 $42.1 $25.8

$0.0

$20.0

$40.0

$60.0

$80.0

$100.0

$120.0

$140.0

$160.0

$
,
M

il
li

o
n

s

Production Year

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

P
re

-T
a

x
 N

P
V

,
5

%
 D

is
co

u
n

t
R

a
te

,
in

m
il

li
o

n
s

o
f

$

Parameter Variance

Gold Price Exchange Rate Capital Costs Operating Costs

Canarc
New Polaris

  Page 181 of 195

Figure 22-3 Pre-Tax Economic Sensitivity, IRR

The Project is most sensitive to fluctuations in gold price and foreign exchange rate assumptions, and
less sensitive to variations in capital and operating costs. Sensitivity to metal grades is reflected by the
sensitivity to price assumptions.

22.2 Cautionary Statement

The results of the economic analyses discussed in this section represent forward looking information as
defined under Canadian securities law.  The results depend on inputs that are subject to several known
and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results to differ materially